HK$0.35 million, out of which the Underwriter must pay any sub-underwriting fees. The Directors

believe that the underwriting commission accords with market rates.

Undertaking from Magical Profits

Magical Profits, which is beneficially owned by the Magical 2000 Trust (the beneficiaries of

which include Ms. Lui Yuk Chu, an executive Director, and members of her family) is interested in

324,216,452 Shares, representing approximately 36.7% of the total issued share capital of the

Company. Magical Profits has irrevocably undertaken to the Company and the Underwriter to take up

its entitlement in full, representing 162,108,226 Rights Shares. Magical Profits will not apply for any

excess Rights Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 9 —

R7.21(1)(a)

App1B
(18)(1)

App1B
(18)(3)

SHAREHOLDINGS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDER

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before and after completion of the Rights Issue

are set out as follows:

Immediately

before completion of

the Rights Issue

After completion of

the Rights Issue

(assuming all Rights

Shares are taken up by

Qualifying Shareholders)

After completion of

the Rights Issue

(assuming only Magical

Profits takes up its

Rights Shares)

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Magical Profits 324,216,452 36.7 486,324,678 36.7 486,324,678 36.7

Public 558,232,472 63.3 837,348,708 63.3 558,232,472 42.2

Underwriter 0 0.0 0 0.0 279,116,236 21.1

Total 882,448,924 100.0 1,323,673,386 100.0 1,323,673,386 100.0

TERMINATION OF THE UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

The Underwriter may terminate the arrangements set out in the Underwriting Agreement
by notice in writing given by the Underwriter to the Company at any time prior to 4:00 p.m. on
Thursday, 24 June, 2004, being the second Business Day following the Acceptance Date, if:

1. there occurs

(a) an introduction of any new law or regulation or any change in existing law or
regulation (or the judicial interpretation thereof); or

(b) any local, national or international event or change (whether or not forming part
of a series of events or changes occurring or continuing before, and/or after the